Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,807   24,751   41,879
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 233,319   236,126   260,877
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 236,126   $ 260,877   $ 302,756

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   5,553   $   5,724   $ (13,359)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

97.70%

97.85%

104.62%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $ 184,738   $ 218,951   $ 230,016

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee

Payroll

3.01%

2.61%

(5.81%)

STRABAN TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

2

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2015, 2016,
and 2017, calculated using the discount rate of 6.0%, as well as what the township’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or
1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.0%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(6.0%)

1% Increase

(7.0%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   46,920  $   5,553   $   (28,484)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   50,064  $   5,724   $   (31,357)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/17 $   29,120  $   (13,359)  $   (56,638)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2011  $   13,160  $   15,137  $   (1,977)
2012  13,542  13,542  -   $  169,787  7.98%
2013  13,303  13,440  (137)
2014  12,256  12,669  (413)  179,913  7.04%
2015  12,359  12,498  (139)  184,738  6.77%
2016  14,657  14,740  (83)  218,951  6.73%
2017   16,777  17,207  (430)  230,016  7.48%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented
only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for odd years prior to
2014.

STRABAN TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

3

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2017 11.93%
2016 7.10%
2015 (1.38%)
2014 4.77%
2013 13.55%
2012 9.63%
2011 0.78%
2010 14.66%

STRABAN TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

4